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AGENDA 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

REGULAR MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, M ARCH 3, 2021 AT 5:30  P.M. 
CITY OF BRAWLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

205 S. IMPERIAL AVENUE 
BRAWLEY, CALIFORNIA 

This meeting will be broadcast live at www.facebook.com/cityofbrawley . 

1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL

2. APPROVE AGENDA

3. PUBLIC APPEARANCES

The Planning Commission encourages citizen participation on all matters presented for their 
consideration. The Planning Commission does not take action on items presented under Public 
Appearances. 

To maintain social distancing, physical presence is strongly discouraged.  Alternative methods of 
participation are encouraged and should a member of the public wish to provide public comments, 
please submit written comments via email to amontano@brawley-ca.gov or contact the Planning 
Division Office at 760/344-8822.   

4. VAR 21-01

A variance (PM 21-01) submitted to allow for addition of a R.V. Parking Port within the required
five foot side yard setback. The site currently contains one single family home.

Property Owner: Willis McConnell 

Legal Description: Lot 16 & the East 40 Feet of Lot 17 Pinner Subdivision, 
City of Brawley, County of Imperial, State of California, 
APN 046-221-006 

5. NEXT MEETING DATE

6. ADJOURNMENT

7.  

PLANNING COMMISSION 

Darren Smith, Chairman 

Juan Tavares, Vice-Chairman 

Eugene Bumbera       George A. Marquez 

  Jay Goyal      Robert Palacio     Kevan Hutchinson 

Supporting documents are available for public review in the Community Development Services office, 205 
S. Imperial Avenue, Brawley, CA 92227 Monday through Friday, during regular posted business hours. 

http://www.facebook.com/TheHubatBrawleyEOC
mailto:amontano@brawley-ca.gov


Variance #: 

Property Owner(s): 

Legal Description: 

Location: 

Area: 

Zoning: 

Existing Use: 

Proposed Use: 

VAR 21-01 

Willis McConnell 

Lot 16 & the East 40 Feet of Lot 17 Pinner Subdivision, 

City of Brawley, County of Imperial, State of California, 

APN 046-221-006. 

647 W. D Street 

.63 Acres ( 27,526 Square Feet) 

R-1 Residential Single Family 

Single Family Dwelling 

Single Family Dwelling with an added R.V. Parking Port. 

Surrounding Land Uses: 

North - R-1 Residential Single Family 
South - R-1 Residential Single Family 
East - R-1 Residential Single Family 
West- R-1 Residential Single Family 

General Plan Designation: Low Density Residential 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
MARCH 3, 2021, 5:30 P.M.

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
383 MAIN STREET, BRAWLEY, CA 92227

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 



Variance:   VAR 21-01 

General Information: 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for addition of a R.V. Parking Port within the required 
five foot side yard setback. The property is currently zoned R-1 Single Family and contains one single 
family house. The port is proposed to be located three feet from the west side yard property line. There 
are no zoning conditions currently imposed on this property.  

Information to the Committee: 

1. The applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit from the Department of Public Works for
any new, altered or unpermitted driveways necessary to access each of the parcels from a
public street.

2. The applicant shall obtain a tax certificate from the County Tax Collector.
3. The applicant shall pay all fees associated with review and approval of the site plan, parcel

map, and variance.
4. The applicant shall pay fees to record the final parcel map.
5. The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Brawley, or its agents,

officers and employees from any claim, action or proceedings against the City or its agents,
officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul, an approval by the Planning
Commission or City Council concerning the subdivision.  The City of Brawley shall promptly
notify the applicant of any claim, action or proceedings and shall cooperate fully in the
defense.

6. Any person or party who succeeds to the interest of the present owner by sale, assignment,
transfer, conveyance, exchange or other means shall be bound by the conditions of approval.

7. Provide sewer and water, curb and gutter, sidewalks and other improvements to City
standards before City issues certificate of occupancy for any structure for each parcel.

The recommendation is based on the following findings: 

1. The proposal is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301(e).
2. The location of the project and surrounding land uses make it unlikely the project will cause
significant environmental impacts. 
3. The lot variance does not grant special privileges to the proponent.
4. Granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or detrimental to the
health and safety of the residents of the City of Brawley. 
5. The variance is consistent with the character of the area for that type of land use.

The Brawley General Plan Land Use Map designates this property for Low Density 
Residential land uses. 

Zoning requires variance for structures proposed located in the required side yard setback.

Attachments: Location Maps, Site Plan, Engineered Plans 



VAR 21-01 Location Map
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